



180-2026

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 180 OF 2026

(Akshay Jivanlal Bilange Vs. State of Maharashtra & Anr.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. M.N. Ali, Counsel for the petitioner.
Mr. S.S. Doifode, A.P.P. for the respondents/State.

.....

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.
APRIL 2, 2026

Leave to amend the petition by deleting the grounds, which are otherwise not available to the petitioner, is granted. Amendment shall be carried out forthwith. Amended copy shall be served to the other side.

2] The argument is that since this Court has quashed and set aside order dated 30/12/2025 passed by the State Government under Section 3(2) of the Maharashtra Prevention of Dangerous Activities Act, 1981, vide order dated 1/4/2026 passed in Writ Petition No. 73/2026, the order of detention, which is passed on the basis of aforesaid order, will stand vitiated.

3] The learned A.P.P. shall take instructions, and make submissions.

4] List on 15/4/2026.

Sumit

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)